From: Bradley Priest

Sent: Wednesday, March 01, 2017 3:06 PM

To: 'Susan Irvin'

Cc: Jack Simoneau; Brian Richards; Bob Blythe; Bill Coxe; Gerry Vincent
Subject: RE: Past Rezonings - Thoroughfare Plans

Attachments: -06_ _ _FA_1-6-14 i X

Hey Susan,

After going through our map records with Brian Richards, we could not find any rezonings that
were approved by the Town Board which conflicted with the approved thoroughfare plan. 1
believe Mr. Shaheen mentioned the EPCON property on NC-73 (R13-06) at the Planning Board
meeting last night, as an example that did conflict. However the proposed road going through
that property was only a concept that was never adopted into the actual thoroughfare

plan. Please see the staff report for that project attached.

On the other hand, we did find 7 rezonings that were approved that did accommodate their
associated thoroughfares (not including ones that simply dedicated right of way along their
frontage street). Please see below. If you have any questions or would like more information,
please let me know. Thanks.
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Cato Subdivision (R16-02) — Asbury Chapel Extension
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Huntersville Village (R11-07) — Prosperity Church Road Extension
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Skybrook West (R06-09) Prosperity Church Road Extension




Walden Subdivision (R14-01) — Asbury Chapel Extension
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Bradley D.Priest

Senior Planner
Town of Huntersville

(704) 766-2214
105 Gilead Road ~ Third Floor
Huntersville, NC 28070

www.huntersville.org

From: Bradley Priest

Sent: Wednesday, March 01, 2017 10:59 AM
To: Susan Irvin

Cc: Jack Simoneau; Brian Richards

Subject: Past Rezonings - Thoroughfare Plans

Hey Susan,

Jack has been tied up with the budget this week. He forwarded me your message about the
question on whether or not the Town has ever approved a rezoning that was in conflict with an
approved and adopted thoroughfare. Mr. Shaheen mentioned that same issue last night. I
believe the answer is no, the town has never approved a rezoning that was in conflict with the
approved thoroughfare plan. However I’'m going to go through the files and our current mapping
records and look back. I’ll be in touch in a bit on what we found. Thanks.

Bradley D. Priest



Senior Planner
Town of Huntersville

(704) 766-2214
105 Gilead Road ~ Third Floor
Huntersville, NC 28070

www.huntersville.org





R13-06:  Courtyards at Huntersville Staff Analysis

01-06-14

[bookmark: _GoBack]Petition R13-06

Courtyards at Huntersville Conditional Rezoning

PART 1: PROJECT SUMMARY
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**This rezoning request is being concurrently reviewed with a subdivision sketch plan.  No changes to the plan have been submitted since the public hearing.

		Applicant: EPCON Communities, Todd Pomorski

Property Owner:  James, Carol and Joseph Norkett

Property Address: 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy

Project Size:  16.76  acres

Parcel Number:  009-38-110, 009-38-111 and 009-38-112

Current Zoning: Transitional Residential

Current Land Use: two single family residences and vacant land

Proposed Zoning: Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD)



Proposed Land Use: Develop a retirement community made up of 52 single family detached units. The units will not be on lots; rather, they will all be on land owned in common.   The application is Attachment A. The rezoning site plan is Enclosure 1.





1. Adjoining Zoning and Land Uses

(1) North: Transitional Residential (TR) with two single family residences, General Residential (GR) with one single family residence, Neighborhood Commercial-Conditional District with the Shear Shoppe and Highway Commercial-Conditional District with Burgess Supply Company.   

(2) South:  Transitional Residential (TR), farmland and a large utility right-of-way.  

(3) East: Transitional Residential (TR), farmland.

(4) West:  Rural (R), single family residential and a Piedmont Natural Gas loading and regulating facility. 

2. A legal ad was placed in the Charlotte Observer on 10-20-13 and 10-27-13.   A neighborhood meeting was held on 09-30-2013.  Neighborhood Meeting information is found in Attachment B.  The property was posted with a rezoning sign on 10-15-2013.  No protest petitions have been filed.

3. The proposed project is in the Mountain Island Lake Protected Area -1.  The maximum percentage of impervious area is 70% using the high density option.   The proposed impervious area is 38.9%.

4. Charlotte Mecklenburg Utilities has provided a letter that there is capacity for water and sewer to this site.







PART 2: REZONING/SITE PLAN ISSUES

The site plan does not meet several Zoning Ordinance Requirements.  In some instances, the applicant is requesting modifications to the established standards per Zoning Ordinance Article 11.4.7.k as a part of their conditional rezoning.  Below are the issues that do not have modification requests associated with them.



1. Article 5 Street Design Regulations and Article 7.7.2c, Street Trees. 

STAFF COMMENT:  The plan does not show NC 73 road improvements for sidewalk and a double row of street trees along the frontage of the development.  A cross section for NC 73 also needs to be provided.  The applicant is providing the appropriate ROW from the NC 73 Transportation and Land Use Corridor Study which requests a right-of-way width of 120’ and the applicant is working with staff to address these comment.



2. Article 7.10, Urban Open Space.  

STAFF COMMENT:  The urban open space proposed on this site is a “park”.  A park is to be bounded by streets on 50% of the perimeter.  The current plan shows approximately 45% of the park bounded by streets.  Staff feels that the increased road frontage around the park meets the intent of the “park” definition.  



There is a two water quality BMP (best management practice) within the urban open space—one is a large pond and the other is a sand filter.  Staff has requested further detail as to how the area will be finished to ensure that the urban open space “park” standards will be met. These details have not been provided.



3. Article 8.17, Water Quality.  

STAFF COMMENT: At this time, Mecklenburg County Land Use and Environmental Services Agency (LUESA) has not approved a stormwater quality concept plan for this project.  



Zoning Ordinance  Article 11.4.7 k, states, “in approving a conditional zoning district, the Town Board may modify standards established in the zoning or subdivision ordinance provided the spirit of the regulations are maintained.”  The applicant is requesting a modification to the standards of the Zoning Ordinance for the following requirements:

1. Article 5, Street Regulations, Summary.  “1. Streets shall interconnect within a development and with adjoining development…Street stubs shall be provided within development adjacent to open land to provide for future connections”.  

Requested Modification:  One proposed street connection to the adjoining property to the east.  

STAFF COMMENT: Staff recommends an additional connection to the west (also, see #2 below).



2. Article 5, Street Regulations, Blocks.  “In major subdivisions the dimension of blocks may not exceed 800 linear feet between cross streets…Where a longer block will reduce the number of railroad grade crossings, major stream crossings or where longer blocks will result in an arrangement of street connections, lots and public space more consistent with this Article and Article 7 of these regulations, the Town Board may authorize greater block lengths at the time of subdivision sketch plan review and approval.”  

Requested Modification: The applicant is requesting a block length waiver for a road that is +/- 900 feet in length.  

STAFF COMMENT:  The ordinance allows for longer block lengths in large lot, low density subdivisions.  According to Article 12, Definitions, a large lot subdivision is “A major residential subdivision in which all lots are a minimum of ¾ acre in size.”  A ¾ acre subdivision equates to approximately 1 units/acre (after accounting for roads and open space).  In this proposal, the applicant is requesting single-family detached dwellings on land owned in common with an approximate density of 3.1 units/acre.  Additionally, there are no railroad grade crossings or major stream crossings in the area to grant the block length waiver.  Staff does not find this modification in keeping with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance. An additional street connection to the west would negate the need for this waiver.





3. Article 8.16.1, Standards for Residential Garages and Parking in Residential Districts. “On lots greater than 60 feet in width, front loaded garages shall be recessed at least 10 feet behind the primary plane of the front façade of the structure.”  

Requested Modification:   The applicant is proposing six different housing types that have three different layouts (total of 18 layout types).  Nine of the proposed house types have garages that are slightly recessed (1-2 feet) behind the primary plane (heated square footage); in two housing types the primary plane is flush with the garage and seven of the proposed house types have garages that forward of the primary plane.  The architectural elevations are Enclosure 2 which was provided at the public hearing.

STAFF COMMENT:  Since its adoption in 1996, over 5,000 homes built in Huntersville have been able to meet this requirement.  A front loaded garage is recessed for community appearance reasons and to ensure that cars parked in the driveway will not block the sidewalk.  The ordinance does allow a front loaded garage to be flush with the front façade when the homes are 1,400 square feet or less.   The Courtyards at Huntersville are proposing homes over 2,000 square feet.  Granting this modification would set a precedent for future development.  Staff does not find this modification in the spirit of the Ordinance. 



4. Article 4, Building and Lot Types, Detached House.

The ordinance states that buildings in Neighborhood Residential shall have a minimum of a 10’ build-to line.  

Requested Modification:  The applicant is requesting a setback.

STAFF COMMENT: Staff spoke with applicant on 12/30/13 and the applicant will consider removing this waiver and calculating a compliant build-to line range.  At that point, the waiver will not be needed.



5. Article 5, Design Standard. Centerline Radius.  

The ordinance allows a minimum of 90’ centerline radius.

Requested Modification:  The applicant is requesting a 100’ minimum centerline radius. 

STAFF COMMENT:  It should be noted that the Engineering Standards and Procedures Manual calls for a street posted at 25 mph to have a minimum centerline radius of 200’. The Engineering Standards and Procedures Manual was designed using nationally accepted engineering calculations, and was developed for driver safety and wellbeing.   



Note: Staff is currently working to rectify discrepancies between the Engineering Standards and Procedures Manual and the Zoning Ordinance.   



PART 3: TRANSPORTATION ISSUES

 A Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA) was not warranted per the requirements of Article 14.  In light of that, the North Carolina Department of Transportation will most likely require some improvements for turning movements on NC 73 in the form of a left turn lane into the site at the time of the driveway permit.  As a part of the Town’s capital improvement plan, an exclusive eastbound left-turn lane on NC 73 at Terry Lane is proposed in the current fiscal year.



In 2004, Huntersville partnered with all the jurisdictions along NC 73 and adopted the NC73 Transportation/Land Use Corridor Plan.  In that plan, an intersection with a traffic signal was proposed.  It was assumed that a future road connection would be across from Terry Lane. This plan is Figure 1 below.  Later, in 2008, the Town further studied the future thoroughfare alignments of Northwest Huntersville.  A public workshop was held in May 2008 in which a concept was shown of connecting a minor thoroughfare to NC 73 through this property to align with Terry Lane at a signalized intersection.  This is depicted in Figure 2 on the next page.  The decision process became solely focused on the alignment for NC 73 and the Vance Road Extension connection (near Beatties Ford Road).  A decision on the Hugh Torance Parkway alignment was postponed indefinitely and will require additional engineering work and public involvement to complete. Staff is currently applying for funds from the MPO to complete this study.  If funding is granted, the study will finish June 2015.    As this route was never officially adopted, the current thoroughfare plan would still govern. If the development were approved as presented, the alignment of Hugh Torance Parkway and Terry Lane with a full access signalized intersection at NC 73 would not be feasible.  Figure 3 is the currently adopted MUMPO Thoroughfare Plan.
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Figure 1. 2004 NC73 Transportation/Land Use Corridor Plan
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Figure 2. 2008 Thoroughfare Study 				Figure 3. Current Thoroughfare Plan



NC Highway 73 has been designated as a Strategic Highway Corridor by the NCDOT since 2004 and is proposed to be designated as a boulevard in the CRTPO’s Comprehensive Transportation Plan (one step below an expressway.)  In recognition of its importance to the region and State as essential transportation infrastructure, it was the subject of the first comprehensive corridor management study in the State. The section between Vance Road Extension and Catawba Avenue is the highest ranked divisional needs project in the CRTPO’s draft fiscally constrained project list and is projected for funding in the fiscal period of 2016-25.



PART 4: ADEQUATE PUBLIC FACILITIES (APF)

Under the provisions of the APF Ordinance, all residential development greater than twenty (20) lots are required to receive a “Determination of Adequacy (DOA)” for the following public facilities:  fire vehicles, fire station, police station, police vehicles, indoor park and recreation facilities, parks acreage.  A DOA letter has been issued for all of the facilities except police vehicles.  Adequate police vehicle capacity must be made available prior to the issuance of a “Certificate of Occupancy”.   





PART 5:  REZONING CRITERIA

Article 11.4.7(d) of the Zoning Ordinance states that “in considering any petition to reclassify property, the Planning Board in its recommendation and the Town Board in its decision shall take into consideration any identified relevant adopted land-use plans for the area including, but not limited to, comprehensive plans, strategic plans, district plans, area plans, neighborhood plans, corridor plans, and other land-use policy documents”.  



STAFF COMMENT –The Huntersville 2030 Community Plan has several policies that are relevant to this request and are listed below.

Policy H-1: Development Pattern. Continue to follow existing residential development pattern as reflected in “Map of Zoning Districts,” focusing higher intensity development generally within two miles of the I-77/NC-115 corridor and lower intensity development from the east and west of this corridor extending to the Town boundaries.  

AND

Policy H-9: Future Residential Development. Higher intensity residential development will be focused generally within two miles of the I-77/NC-115 corridor and future mixed use nodes in the eastern and western areas of Huntersville’s zoning jurisdiction. 

STAFF COMMENT:  This property is located just inside the area of higher intensity and completely within the area of lower intensity.  See map below.
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Policy H-5: Senior Housing. Encourage housing options which accommodate senior citizens (e.g. age restricted/retirement communities, congregate care/assisted living facilities) which are integrated into the community and allow for “aging in place.” 
STAFF COMMENT: The proposed development would serve a 55 and older population. 



Policy T-5: Context-Sensitive Design of Streets 

Continue to support “context-sensitive” design of streets and the selection of appropriate street section designs for residential, commercial and industrial developments applications. 

STAFF COMMENT:  The proposed development has a density of 3.1 units per acres.  At this intensity, staff would recommend some additional on-street parking within the development.


Policy T-8: Street Connectivity 

Promote and require street connectivity in the Town of Huntersville among residential, commercial, employment, recreational and institutional uses. 
STAFF COMMENT:   There is one proposed street stub to adjoining parcel to the east.  Staff recommends an additional connection to the west.

 

Article 11 Section 11.4.7(e) of the Zoning Ordinance states that: “in considering any petition to reclassify property the Planning Board in its recommendation and the Town Board in its decision should consider: 

1. Whether the proposed reclassification is consistent with the overall character of existing development in the immediate vicinity of the subject property.



STAFF COMMENT:  The surrounding land use is residential however; the proposed density for this development is 3.1 units per acre which is not consistent with the lower intensity development pattern of the area.  It is reasonable to expect that the intensity of development would increase from one unit/acre as this location is within the higher intensity boundary found in the Huntersville 2030 Community Plan (see figure above), the property is adjacent to NC 73, a strategic corridor, and that there is a future thoroughfare connection proposed at this location.  Improvements to NC 73 to support the increase in intensity are not planned for the immediate future.  The closest developments with similar densities and in the higher intensity boundary are Stillwell Place which is approximately 2,400 feet east and has a density of 4.92 units/acre and the Glens at Birkdale Commons is approximately 2,500’ east of the proposed development and is 4.85 units/acre.  Gilead Ridge, which is outside the intensity boundary but very close in proximity to Courtyards at Huntersville, is approximately 1,400 hundred feet south of the property and has a density of 2.8 units/acre.  



The applicant is requesting a waiver from Article 8.16.1 in which front loaded garages are recessed 10’ from the primary plane (heated square footage).  Since the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance in 1996, all homes built in Huntersville have met this requirement.  Those that have not been built to comply have met exemptions in which compliance is not needed such as platted prior to 1996.  



2. The adequacy of public facilities and services intended to serve the subject property, including but not limited to roadways, transit service, parks and recreational facilities, police and fire protection, hospitals and medical services, schools, storm water drainage systems, water supplies, and wastewater and refuse disposal.  



STAFF COMMENT:

· A Transportation Impact Analysis was not required.  See Part 3 for further explanation of Transportation Issues.

· An Adequate Public Facilities Application was required and police vehicles will need to be addressed at the time of the Certificate of Occupancy.  See Part 4 for explanation. 

· Water and sewer can be provided to the site.

· Water quality and storm water drainage issues have not been approved by Mecklenburg County LUESA.



3. Whether the proposed reclassification will adversely affect a known archeological, environmental, historical or cultural resource.”  



STAFF COMMENT:

Planning staff has no indication that the request will adversely affect known archeological, environmental resources. 



PART 6:  STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Although staff sees great value in providing retirement housing within the Town, staff does not support the rezoning request for the following reasons:

· The project is inconsistent with the Huntersville Community Plan, specifically Policy T-5, Context-Sensitive Design of Streets and Policy T-8, Street Connectivity.

· Approval of the plan will reduce options for a future thoroughfare alignments and its approval will most likely remove an option for a signalized intersection on NC 73 at Terry Lane.

· The proposed development will add a greater intensity of development without programmed improvements to NC 73.  See Part 3 for explanation.  

· Staff recommends some on-street parking within the development as the density is 3.1units/acre.

· The site plan does not comply with the Zoning Ordinance as described in Part 2.

· Staff does not find that the following requested modifications meet the spirit of the ordinance: 

· Relief from street connectivity to adjoining properties

· Block lengths at +/-900 ft

· Allowing front-loaded garages to not be recessed 10’ from the primary plane



PART 7:  PUBLIC HEARING COMMENTS

The public hearing was held on November 5, 2013.  The Town Board requested instances where EPCON had built single-family detached units that the Town Board could visit.  EPCON responded that there were none on the ground, but that there were some that had begun construction.  They provided site plans of local projects to the Town Board and these are provided in a separate memo.



PART 8:  PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Board discussed the request on December 17, 2013 and recommended denial of the request because the applicant had not made any movement or there was no expectation of movement on three key three issues: (1) connectivity, (2) sidewalks on both sides of the street and (3) recessed garage design.  The motion passed by vote of 5-3.  Minutes of this meeting will be provided prior to the Town Board meeting.  



PART 9:  ATTACHMENTS/ENCLOSURES

Attachments 							Enclosures

A – Application							1 – Rezoning Site Plan

B - Neighborhood Meeting Report				2—Architectural Elevations* 



*provided at the public hearing		






PART 10:  CONSISTENCY STATEMENT - R 13-06 COURTYARDS AT HUNTERSVILLE



		Planning Department

		Planning Board

		Board of Commissioners



		APPROVAL:  

		

		APPROVAL:  In considering the proposed rezoning of Petition R13-06, Courtyards at Huntersville located at 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy; the Town Board finds that the rezoning is consistent with the Town of Huntersville 2030 Community Plan and other applicable long range plans.  We recommend amending the Zoning Map for Rezoning Petition R13-06 from Transitional Residential (TR) to Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD). It is reasonable and in the public interest to rezone this property because …… (Explain) 



		DENIAL: In considering the proposed rezoning of Petition R13-06, Courtyards at Huntersville located at 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy, Town Staff finds that the rezoning is not consistent with the Town of Huntersville Zoning Ordinance, specifically Article 5, Connectivity, Block Lengths and Street Design, and Article 8.16.1  and the 2030 Community Plan, specifically policies T-5, T-8.  Therefore, staff recommends denying the Zoning Map for Rezoning Petition R13-06 from Transitional Residential (TR) to Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD).

		DENIAL: In considering the proposed rezoning of Petition R13-06, Courtyards at Huntersville located at 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy; the Planning Board finds that the rezoning is not consistent with the Town of Huntersville 2030 Community Plan and other applicable long range plans.  We recommend denial of Rezoning Petition R13-06 from Transitional Residential (TR) to Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD). It is not reasonable and not in the public interest to rezone this property because there has been no movement by the applicant or expectation of movement by the applicant on three key three issues: (1) connectivity, (2) sidewalks on both sides of the street and (3) recessed garage design.

 

		DENIAL:  In considering the proposed rezoning of Petition R13-06, Courtyards at Huntersville located at 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy; the Town Board finds that the rezoning is not consistent with the Town of Huntersville 2030 Community Plan and other applicable long range plans.  We recommend denial of Rezoning Petition R13-06 from Transitional Residential (TR) to Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD). It is not reasonable and not in the public interest to rezone this property because…… (Explain) 
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R13-06:  Courtyards at Huntersville Staff Analysis
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Courtyards at Huntersville Conditional Rezoning

PART 1: PROJECT SUMMARY
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**This rezoning request is being concurrently reviewed with a subdivision sketch plan.  No changes to the plan have been submitted since the public hearing.

		Applicant: EPCON Communities, Todd Pomorski

Property Owner:  James, Carol and Joseph Norkett

Property Address: 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy

Project Size:  16.76  acres

Parcel Number:  009-38-110, 009-38-111 and 009-38-112

Current Zoning: Transitional Residential

Current Land Use: two single family residences and vacant land

Proposed Zoning: Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD)



Proposed Land Use: Develop a retirement community made up of 52 single family detached units. The units will not be on lots; rather, they will all be on land owned in common.   The application is Attachment A. The rezoning site plan is Enclosure 1.





1. Adjoining Zoning and Land Uses

(1) North: Transitional Residential (TR) with two single family residences, General Residential (GR) with one single family residence, Neighborhood Commercial-Conditional District with the Shear Shoppe and Highway Commercial-Conditional District with Burgess Supply Company.   

(2) South:  Transitional Residential (TR), farmland and a large utility right-of-way.  

(3) East: Transitional Residential (TR), farmland.

(4) West:  Rural (R), single family residential and a Piedmont Natural Gas loading and regulating facility. 

2. A legal ad was placed in the Charlotte Observer on 10-20-13 and 10-27-13.   A neighborhood meeting was held on 09-30-2013.  Neighborhood Meeting information is found in Attachment B.  The property was posted with a rezoning sign on 10-15-2013.  No protest petitions have been filed.

3. The proposed project is in the Mountain Island Lake Protected Area -1.  The maximum percentage of impervious area is 70% using the high density option.   The proposed impervious area is 38.9%.

4. Charlotte Mecklenburg Utilities has provided a letter that there is capacity for water and sewer to this site.







PART 2: REZONING/SITE PLAN ISSUES

The site plan does not meet several Zoning Ordinance Requirements.  In some instances, the applicant is requesting modifications to the established standards per Zoning Ordinance Article 11.4.7.k as a part of their conditional rezoning.  Below are the issues that do not have modification requests associated with them.



1. Article 5 Street Design Regulations and Article 7.7.2c, Street Trees. 

STAFF COMMENT:  The plan does not show NC 73 road improvements for sidewalk and a double row of street trees along the frontage of the development.  A cross section for NC 73 also needs to be provided.  The applicant is providing the appropriate ROW from the NC 73 Transportation and Land Use Corridor Study which requests a right-of-way width of 120’ and the applicant is working with staff to address these comment.



2. Article 7.10, Urban Open Space.  

STAFF COMMENT:  The urban open space proposed on this site is a “park”.  A park is to be bounded by streets on 50% of the perimeter.  The current plan shows approximately 45% of the park bounded by streets.  Staff feels that the increased road frontage around the park meets the intent of the “park” definition.  



There is a two water quality BMP (best management practice) within the urban open space—one is a large pond and the other is a sand filter.  Staff has requested further detail as to how the area will be finished to ensure that the urban open space “park” standards will be met. These details have not been provided.



3. Article 8.17, Water Quality.  

STAFF COMMENT: At this time, Mecklenburg County Land Use and Environmental Services Agency (LUESA) has not approved a stormwater quality concept plan for this project.  



Zoning Ordinance  Article 11.4.7 k, states, “in approving a conditional zoning district, the Town Board may modify standards established in the zoning or subdivision ordinance provided the spirit of the regulations are maintained.”  The applicant is requesting a modification to the standards of the Zoning Ordinance for the following requirements:

1. Article 5, Street Regulations, Summary.  “1. Streets shall interconnect within a development and with adjoining development…Street stubs shall be provided within development adjacent to open land to provide for future connections”.  

Requested Modification:  One proposed street connection to the adjoining property to the east.  

STAFF COMMENT: Staff recommends an additional connection to the west (also, see #2 below).



2. Article 5, Street Regulations, Blocks.  “In major subdivisions the dimension of blocks may not exceed 800 linear feet between cross streets…Where a longer block will reduce the number of railroad grade crossings, major stream crossings or where longer blocks will result in an arrangement of street connections, lots and public space more consistent with this Article and Article 7 of these regulations, the Town Board may authorize greater block lengths at the time of subdivision sketch plan review and approval.”  

Requested Modification: The applicant is requesting a block length waiver for a road that is +/- 900 feet in length.  

STAFF COMMENT:  The ordinance allows for longer block lengths in large lot, low density subdivisions.  According to Article 12, Definitions, a large lot subdivision is “A major residential subdivision in which all lots are a minimum of ¾ acre in size.”  A ¾ acre subdivision equates to approximately 1 units/acre (after accounting for roads and open space).  In this proposal, the applicant is requesting single-family detached dwellings on land owned in common with an approximate density of 3.1 units/acre.  Additionally, there are no railroad grade crossings or major stream crossings in the area to grant the block length waiver.  Staff does not find this modification in keeping with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance. An additional street connection to the west would negate the need for this waiver.





3. Article 8.16.1, Standards for Residential Garages and Parking in Residential Districts. “On lots greater than 60 feet in width, front loaded garages shall be recessed at least 10 feet behind the primary plane of the front façade of the structure.”  

Requested Modification:   The applicant is proposing six different housing types that have three different layouts (total of 18 layout types).  Nine of the proposed house types have garages that are slightly recessed (1-2 feet) behind the primary plane (heated square footage); in two housing types the primary plane is flush with the garage and seven of the proposed house types have garages that forward of the primary plane.  The architectural elevations are Enclosure 2 which was provided at the public hearing.

STAFF COMMENT:  Since its adoption in 1996, over 5,000 homes built in Huntersville have been able to meet this requirement.  A front loaded garage is recessed for community appearance reasons and to ensure that cars parked in the driveway will not block the sidewalk.  The ordinance does allow a front loaded garage to be flush with the front façade when the homes are 1,400 square feet or less.   The Courtyards at Huntersville are proposing homes over 2,000 square feet.  Granting this modification would set a precedent for future development.  Staff does not find this modification in the spirit of the Ordinance. 



4. Article 4, Building and Lot Types, Detached House.

The ordinance states that buildings in Neighborhood Residential shall have a minimum of a 10’ build-to line.  

Requested Modification:  The applicant is requesting a setback.

STAFF COMMENT: Staff spoke with applicant on 12/30/13 and the applicant will consider removing this waiver and calculating a compliant build-to line range.  At that point, the waiver will not be needed.



5. Article 5, Design Standard. Centerline Radius.  

The ordinance allows a minimum of 90’ centerline radius.

Requested Modification:  The applicant is requesting a 100’ minimum centerline radius. 

STAFF COMMENT:  It should be noted that the Engineering Standards and Procedures Manual calls for a street posted at 25 mph to have a minimum centerline radius of 200’. The Engineering Standards and Procedures Manual was designed using nationally accepted engineering calculations, and was developed for driver safety and wellbeing.   



Note: Staff is currently working to rectify discrepancies between the Engineering Standards and Procedures Manual and the Zoning Ordinance.   



PART 3: TRANSPORTATION ISSUES

 A Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA) was not warranted per the requirements of Article 14.  In light of that, the North Carolina Department of Transportation will most likely require some improvements for turning movements on NC 73 in the form of a left turn lane into the site at the time of the driveway permit.  As a part of the Town’s capital improvement plan, an exclusive eastbound left-turn lane on NC 73 at Terry Lane is proposed in the current fiscal year.



In 2004, Huntersville partnered with all the jurisdictions along NC 73 and adopted the NC73 Transportation/Land Use Corridor Plan.  In that plan, an intersection with a traffic signal was proposed.  It was assumed that a future road connection would be across from Terry Lane. This plan is Figure 1 below.  Later, in 2008, the Town further studied the future thoroughfare alignments of Northwest Huntersville.  A public workshop was held in May 2008 in which a concept was shown of connecting a minor thoroughfare to NC 73 through this property to align with Terry Lane at a signalized intersection.  This is depicted in Figure 2 on the next page.  The decision process became solely focused on the alignment for NC 73 and the Vance Road Extension connection (near Beatties Ford Road).  A decision on the Hugh Torance Parkway alignment was postponed indefinitely and will require additional engineering work and public involvement to complete. Staff is currently applying for funds from the MPO to complete this study.  If funding is granted, the study will finish June 2015.    As this route was never officially adopted, the current thoroughfare plan would still govern. If the development were approved as presented, the alignment of Hugh Torance Parkway and Terry Lane with a full access signalized intersection at NC 73 would not be feasible.  Figure 3 is the currently adopted MUMPO Thoroughfare Plan.
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Figure 1. 2004 NC73 Transportation/Land Use Corridor Plan
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Figure 2. 2008 Thoroughfare Study 				Figure 3. Current Thoroughfare Plan



NC Highway 73 has been designated as a Strategic Highway Corridor by the NCDOT since 2004 and is proposed to be designated as a boulevard in the CRTPO’s Comprehensive Transportation Plan (one step below an expressway.)  In recognition of its importance to the region and State as essential transportation infrastructure, it was the subject of the first comprehensive corridor management study in the State. The section between Vance Road Extension and Catawba Avenue is the highest ranked divisional needs project in the CRTPO’s draft fiscally constrained project list and is projected for funding in the fiscal period of 2016-25.



PART 4: ADEQUATE PUBLIC FACILITIES (APF)

Under the provisions of the APF Ordinance, all residential development greater than twenty (20) lots are required to receive a “Determination of Adequacy (DOA)” for the following public facilities:  fire vehicles, fire station, police station, police vehicles, indoor park and recreation facilities, parks acreage.  A DOA letter has been issued for all of the facilities except police vehicles.  Adequate police vehicle capacity must be made available prior to the issuance of a “Certificate of Occupancy”.   





PART 5:  REZONING CRITERIA

Article 11.4.7(d) of the Zoning Ordinance states that “in considering any petition to reclassify property, the Planning Board in its recommendation and the Town Board in its decision shall take into consideration any identified relevant adopted land-use plans for the area including, but not limited to, comprehensive plans, strategic plans, district plans, area plans, neighborhood plans, corridor plans, and other land-use policy documents”.  



STAFF COMMENT –The Huntersville 2030 Community Plan has several policies that are relevant to this request and are listed below.

Policy H-1: Development Pattern. Continue to follow existing residential development pattern as reflected in “Map of Zoning Districts,” focusing higher intensity development generally within two miles of the I-77/NC-115 corridor and lower intensity development from the east and west of this corridor extending to the Town boundaries.  

AND

Policy H-9: Future Residential Development. Higher intensity residential development will be focused generally within two miles of the I-77/NC-115 corridor and future mixed use nodes in the eastern and western areas of Huntersville’s zoning jurisdiction. 

STAFF COMMENT:  This property is located just inside the area of higher intensity and completely within the area of lower intensity.  See map below.
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Policy H-5: Senior Housing. Encourage housing options which accommodate senior citizens (e.g. age restricted/retirement communities, congregate care/assisted living facilities) which are integrated into the community and allow for “aging in place.” 
STAFF COMMENT: The proposed development would serve a 55 and older population. 



Policy T-5: Context-Sensitive Design of Streets 

Continue to support “context-sensitive” design of streets and the selection of appropriate street section designs for residential, commercial and industrial developments applications. 

STAFF COMMENT:  The proposed development has a density of 3.1 units per acres.  At this intensity, staff would recommend some additional on-street parking within the development.


Policy T-8: Street Connectivity 

Promote and require street connectivity in the Town of Huntersville among residential, commercial, employment, recreational and institutional uses. 
STAFF COMMENT:   There is one proposed street stub to adjoining parcel to the east.  Staff recommends an additional connection to the west.

 

Article 11 Section 11.4.7(e) of the Zoning Ordinance states that: “in considering any petition to reclassify property the Planning Board in its recommendation and the Town Board in its decision should consider: 

1. Whether the proposed reclassification is consistent with the overall character of existing development in the immediate vicinity of the subject property.



STAFF COMMENT:  The surrounding land use is residential however; the proposed density for this development is 3.1 units per acre which is not consistent with the lower intensity development pattern of the area.  It is reasonable to expect that the intensity of development would increase from one unit/acre as this location is within the higher intensity boundary found in the Huntersville 2030 Community Plan (see figure above), the property is adjacent to NC 73, a strategic corridor, and that there is a future thoroughfare connection proposed at this location.  Improvements to NC 73 to support the increase in intensity are not planned for the immediate future.  The closest developments with similar densities and in the higher intensity boundary are Stillwell Place which is approximately 2,400 feet east and has a density of 4.92 units/acre and the Glens at Birkdale Commons is approximately 2,500’ east of the proposed development and is 4.85 units/acre.  Gilead Ridge, which is outside the intensity boundary but very close in proximity to Courtyards at Huntersville, is approximately 1,400 hundred feet south of the property and has a density of 2.8 units/acre.  



The applicant is requesting a waiver from Article 8.16.1 in which front loaded garages are recessed 10’ from the primary plane (heated square footage).  Since the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance in 1996, all homes built in Huntersville have met this requirement.  Those that have not been built to comply have met exemptions in which compliance is not needed such as platted prior to 1996.  



2. The adequacy of public facilities and services intended to serve the subject property, including but not limited to roadways, transit service, parks and recreational facilities, police and fire protection, hospitals and medical services, schools, storm water drainage systems, water supplies, and wastewater and refuse disposal.  



STAFF COMMENT:

· A Transportation Impact Analysis was not required.  See Part 3 for further explanation of Transportation Issues.

· An Adequate Public Facilities Application was required and police vehicles will need to be addressed at the time of the Certificate of Occupancy.  See Part 4 for explanation. 

· Water and sewer can be provided to the site.

· Water quality and storm water drainage issues have not been approved by Mecklenburg County LUESA.



3. Whether the proposed reclassification will adversely affect a known archeological, environmental, historical or cultural resource.”  



STAFF COMMENT:

Planning staff has no indication that the request will adversely affect known archeological, environmental resources. 



PART 6:  STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Although staff sees great value in providing retirement housing within the Town, staff does not support the rezoning request for the following reasons:

· The project is inconsistent with the Huntersville Community Plan, specifically Policy T-5, Context-Sensitive Design of Streets and Policy T-8, Street Connectivity.

· Approval of the plan will reduce options for a future thoroughfare alignments and its approval will most likely remove an option for a signalized intersection on NC 73 at Terry Lane.

· The proposed development will add a greater intensity of development without programmed improvements to NC 73.  See Part 3 for explanation.  

· Staff recommends some on-street parking within the development as the density is 3.1units/acre.

· The site plan does not comply with the Zoning Ordinance as described in Part 2.

· Staff does not find that the following requested modifications meet the spirit of the ordinance: 

· Relief from street connectivity to adjoining properties

· Block lengths at +/-900 ft

· Allowing front-loaded garages to not be recessed 10’ from the primary plane



PART 7:  PUBLIC HEARING COMMENTS

The public hearing was held on November 5, 2013.  The Town Board requested instances where EPCON had built single-family detached units that the Town Board could visit.  EPCON responded that there were none on the ground, but that there were some that had begun construction.  They provided site plans of local projects to the Town Board and these are provided in a separate memo.



PART 8:  PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Board discussed the request on December 17, 2013 and recommended denial of the request because the applicant had not made any movement or there was no expectation of movement on three key three issues: (1) connectivity, (2) sidewalks on both sides of the street and (3) recessed garage design.  The motion passed by vote of 5-3.  Minutes of this meeting will be provided prior to the Town Board meeting.  



PART 9:  ATTACHMENTS/ENCLOSURES

Attachments 							Enclosures

A – Application							1 – Rezoning Site Plan

B - Neighborhood Meeting Report				2—Architectural Elevations* 



*provided at the public hearing		






PART 10:  CONSISTENCY STATEMENT - R 13-06 COURTYARDS AT HUNTERSVILLE



		Planning Department

		Planning Board

		Board of Commissioners



		APPROVAL:  

		

		APPROVAL:  In considering the proposed rezoning of Petition R13-06, Courtyards at Huntersville located at 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy; the Town Board finds that the rezoning is consistent with the Town of Huntersville 2030 Community Plan and other applicable long range plans.  We recommend amending the Zoning Map for Rezoning Petition R13-06 from Transitional Residential (TR) to Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD). It is reasonable and in the public interest to rezone this property because …… (Explain) 



		DENIAL: In considering the proposed rezoning of Petition R13-06, Courtyards at Huntersville located at 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy, Town Staff finds that the rezoning is not consistent with the Town of Huntersville Zoning Ordinance, specifically Article 5, Connectivity, Block Lengths and Street Design, and Article 8.16.1  and the 2030 Community Plan, specifically policies T-5, T-8.  Therefore, staff recommends denying the Zoning Map for Rezoning Petition R13-06 from Transitional Residential (TR) to Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD).

		DENIAL: In considering the proposed rezoning of Petition R13-06, Courtyards at Huntersville located at 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy; the Planning Board finds that the rezoning is not consistent with the Town of Huntersville 2030 Community Plan and other applicable long range plans.  We recommend denial of Rezoning Petition R13-06 from Transitional Residential (TR) to Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD). It is not reasonable and not in the public interest to rezone this property because there has been no movement by the applicant or expectation of movement by the applicant on three key three issues: (1) connectivity, (2) sidewalks on both sides of the street and (3) recessed garage design.

 

		DENIAL:  In considering the proposed rezoning of Petition R13-06, Courtyards at Huntersville located at 115336, 15348 and 15354 NC 73 Hwy; the Town Board finds that the rezoning is not consistent with the Town of Huntersville 2030 Community Plan and other applicable long range plans.  We recommend denial of Rezoning Petition R13-06 from Transitional Residential (TR) to Neighborhood Residential-Conditional District (NR-CD). It is not reasonable and not in the public interest to rezone this property because…… (Explain) 
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